

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

Case No. 1:20-cv-21107-SCOLA

ERIC DOUGLAS, Individually and On Behalf)
of All Others Similarly Situated,) **CLASS ACTION**
)
Plaintiff,)
vs.)
)
NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES, FRANK J.)
DEL RIO, and MARK A. KEMPA,)
)
Defendants.)
)
)
)

Case No. 1:20-cv-21685-MARTINEZ

ANGEL BANUELOS, Individually and On)
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,) **CLASS ACTION**
Plaintiffs,)
vs.)
)
)
NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES, FRANK J.)
DEL RIO, and MARK A. KEMPA,)
)
Defendants.)
)
)
)

**DAT N. LE'S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE RELATED ACTIONS,
APPOINT DAT N. LE AS LEAD PLAINTIFF,
AND APPROVE PROPOSED LEAD PLAINTIFF'S CHOICE OF COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT.....	2
RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONSOLIDATE THE RELATED ACTIONS	5
II. MR. LE IS THE PRESUMPTIVE “MOST ADEQUATE PLAINTIFF” AND THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT HIM LEAD PLAINTIFF	7
A. Mr. Le Filed a Timely and Procedurally Complete Motion for Lead Plaintiff	11
B. Mr. Le Has the Largest Known Financial Interest in the Relief Sought.....	12
C. Mr. Le “Otherwise Satisfies” the <i>Prima Facie</i> Requirements of Rule 23	13
1. Mr. Le’s Claims Are Typical of the Claims of All the Class Members	13
2. Mr. Le Will Adequately Represent the Class	15
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE MR. LE’S CHOICE OF LEAD COUNSEL	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s):
<i>Biver v. Nicholas Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 14-250, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60019 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2014)	14
<i>City Pension Fund v. Aracruz</i> , No. 08-23317, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140999 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2009)	8, 10
<i>Daniels v. City of N.Y.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	14
<i>Einhorn v. Axogen, Inc.</i> , No. 19-69, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195312 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2019)	8, 10-11, 13-14
<i>Ferrari v. Impath</i> , No. 03-5667, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13898 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)	14
<i>Grand Lodge of Pa. v. Peters</i> , No. 07-479, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48191 (M.D. Fla. June 22, 2007)	6
<i>Herrgott v. U.S. Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal. (In re Cavanaugh)</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Accentia Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 13-1945, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170982 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 2013)	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Faro Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-1810, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23500 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 26, 2006)	8
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , MDL No. 02-1475, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15386 (C.D. Cal. July 12, 2004)	14
<i>In re Olsten Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	6
<i>Khunt v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	11

Kux-Kardos v. VimpelCom, Ltd.,
151 F. Supp. 3d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 6

McIlvaine v. Arthrocare Corp.,
No. 08-80343, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130944 (S.D. Fla. July 16, 2008)..... 12

Newman v. Eagle Bldg. Techs.,
209 F.R.D. 499 (S.D. Fla. 2002) 6

Piven v. Sykes Enters.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (M.D. Fla. 2000) 7, 9

Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin,
173 F.R.D. 115 (S.D.N.Y. 1997). 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6.....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 7-16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42 6-7

Other

Wright & Miller, *Consolidation—Discretion of Court*,
9A FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2383 (3d ed.)6
